to fair value is recognised immediately in the income statement except where derivatives qualify for hedge accounting when recognition
of any resultant gain or loss depends on the nature of the item being hedged. Hedge accounting was adopted from the year ended
27 December 2007 on the swap taken out in May 2007.

For the two new swaps taken out this year, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased equity by £1m or
decreased equity by £1m for each swap and would have increased or decreased profit or loss by £nil (2010: £nil). For the pre-existing
swap, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased equity by £nil or decreased equity by £nil (2010: increase
£0.5m, decrease £0.5m) and would have increased or decreased profit or loss by £0.1m (2010: £nil).

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for 2010.

Effect in GBP thousands

	 Profit or loss 	 Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

29 December 2011
Variable rate instruments (1,005) 1,005 (1,005) 1,005
Interest rate swap 638 (638) 638 (638)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (367) 367 (367) 367

30 December 2010
Variable rate instruments (1,087) 1,087 (1,087) 1,087
Interest rate swap 543 (543) 543 (543)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (544) 544 (544) 544

Fair Values
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments that are carried in the
financial statements.

Short-term debtors, creditors and cash and cash equivalents have been excluded from the following disclosures on the basis that their
carrying amount is a reasonable approximation to fair value.

Carrying
amount

29 December
2011

£m

Fair value
29 December

2011
£m

Carrying
amount

30 December
2010

£m

Fair value
30 December

2010
£m

Unsecured bank loans 95.7 89.0 101.8 99.3
Finance lease liabilities 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.8